RESOLUTION NO. 24-26

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH, FLORIDA, APPROVING A REVISED TASK ORDER WITH INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTION SERVICES, INC. REFLECTING INCREASED ARCHITECTURAL SERVICES COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH THE DESIGN OF THE WASTEWATER TREATMENT FACILITY #2 IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$40,000.00.

BE IT RESOLVED that the appropriate officers of the City are authorized to execute and deliver on behalf of the City that certain revised Task Order No. 21-04 to its Master Services Agreement with Infrastructure Solution Services, Inc. for Professional Engineering Services for Major Wastewater Facilities, dated December 9, 2021, providing for increased fees for architectural services associated with the design of the operations building located at the site of the new Wastewater Treatment Facility #2, in an amount not to exceed Forty Thousand Dollars (\$40,000.00), in substantially the form attached as Exhibit A and presented to the Council today, with such changes, insertions or omissions as may be approved by the City Manager.

THIS RESOLUTION shall be effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED in special session this day of November, 2023.

CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH

Morte Chalden

ATTEST:

Lynne Fasone, City Clerk

TASK ORDER

TASK ORDER NO. 21-04		DATE	, 2023
Reference is made to that certain MASTER SERVICES AGREEMENT BETWEEN CITY OF PANAMA CITY BEACH AND INFRASTRUCTURE SOLUTIONS, Engineer RELATING TO MAJOR WASTEWATER AND RECLAIMED WATER FACILITIES dated December 9, 2021, (the "Agreement"), the terms, conditions and definitions of which are incorporated herein as if set forth in full. Neither party is in breach of the Agreement.			
Pursuant to the Agreement, Engineer agrees to perform the specific tasks set forth upon incorporated Attachment A, Scope of Services, relating to additional architectural fees associated with the Underground Utilities and Lift Station divisions operations buildings located a the site of the new Wastewater Treatment Facility #2.			
Engineer's total compensation shall be a stipulated sum of \$40,000.00 as set forth upon incorporated Attachment B, Fee Breakdown, and shall be paid in monthly installments as specified in the Agreement.			
Work shall begin on November 15, 2023, and shall be completed within 30 calendar days. The date of completion of all work is therefore December 14, 2023. Liquidated delay damages, if any, are set at the rate of 0.00 per day. There are no additional rights and obligations related to this Task Order other than as specified in the Agreement.			
Upon execution of this task order by both Engineer and City, Engineer is directed to proceed.			
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have caused these presents to be executed in their names on the date shown.			
Witness:	INFRASTRUC	TURE SOLUTIO	NS
Print Name:	By: Date: Its:		
Print Name:			
ATTEST:	CITY OF PANA	AMA CITY BEAC	H, FLA.
	Date:	City Manager	
City Clerk	Date.		

PCB / ISS 1st A to MSA RFQ4